"Board of Statutory Auditors" or 

"Statutory Auditors" 

the statutory auditors of the Company, whose names are set 

out in this Information Document; 

"Business Day" a day other than Saturday or Sunday or a public holiday in 

Italy; 

“Class-A Shares” the no. 412,060 (four hundred twelve thousand and sixty) 

Class-A Shares with voting rights representing 77.92% 

(seventy seven point  per cent.) of the share capital of the 

Company; 

“Class-A1 Shares” the no. 20,000 (twenty thousand) Class-A1 Shares with 

voting rights representing 3.78% (three point seventy-eight

[...]

"Corporate Governance Code" the Italian Corporate Governance Code as published by the 

Comitato per la Corporate Governance of Borsa Italiana 

S.p.A. from time to time; 

"Crowdfunding Capital Increase" (a) the capital increase for a maximum overall amount of 

Euro 4,992,000.00 (four million nine hundred ninety-

two thousand/00) including share premium, with the 

issuance of maximum no. 124,800 (one hundred 

twenty-four thousand eight hundred) Shares, with the 

application of the pre-emption right pursuant to 

Article 2441, paragraph 1, of the Italian Civil Code, 

carried out on the crowdfunding platform of Opstart 

in the period comprised between 1 March 2021 and 

31 May 2021; and 

(b) the capital increase for a maximum overall amount of 

Euro 9,002,940.00 (nine million two thousand nine 

hundred and forty/00) including share premium, with 

the issuance of maximum no. 150,049 (one hundred 

fifty-thousand and forty-nine) Class-B Shares, with 

the application of the pre-emption right pursuant to 

Article 2441, paragraph 1, of the Italian Civil Code, 

for the exercise of the Warrants (the "Warrant Capital 

Increase"),  

both as resolved upon by the Shareholders' Meeting of the

[...]

Issuer or any of its subsidiaries from time to time and as at 

the date of this Information Document; 

"Regulated Market" any regulated market for financial instruments within the 

scope of Article 4(1)(14) Directive 2004/39/EC; 

"Shares" the no. 528,812.00 (five hundred twenty-eight thousand eight 

hundred twelve) shares representing the entire share capital 

of the Company; 

"Shareholders" the persons who are registered as the holders of the Shares 

from time to time; 

"Technical Admission" admission of the Shares on Euronext Access+, in accordance 

with the Euronext Access Rule Book;

[...]

"UK" or "United Kingdom" the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland; 

"US", "USA" or "United States" the United States of America; 

"US Securities Act" the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended and 

supplemented from time to time. 

"Warrants" the no. 150,049 (one hundred fifty thousand forty-nine) 

warrants, named "Warrant Glass to Power S.p.A. 2021-

2024", issued in the context of the Crowdfunding Capital 

Increase and assigned for no consideration to the 

Shareholders of the Issuer in the proportion of no. 1 (one) 

Warrant per no. 4 (four) Shares held by each Shareholder.

[...]

directly or indirectly, an interest in the Issuer's share capital (for a better description of the 

shareholding structure of the Issuer see Paragraph 10.1 (Main Shareholders) of this 

Information Document):  

Mr. Rosario Amodeo (through Karma S.r.l.) owns 75,000 (seventy five thousand) Shares; 

Mr. Angelo Giuliana owns 24,000 (twenty four thousand) Shares; 

Mr. Francesco Limatola owns 22,426 (twenty two thousand four hundred twenty six) Shares 

Mr Francesco Meinardi owns 20,000 (twenty thousand) Shares; 

Mr. Sergio Brovelli owns 20,000 (twenty thousand) Shares. 

9.2.2 Key executives 

As of the date of this Information Document, none of the executives of the Company hold 

an equity interest in the share capital of the Company or option rights to acquire or subscribe

[...]

guarantees vis-à-vis members of the Board of Directors and key management people. 

12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

12.1 SHARE CAPITAL 

12.1.1 Subscribed share capital 

As at the date of this Information Document, the paid-up share capital of the Issuer is equal 

to a nominal amount of Euro 528,812.00 (five hundred twenty-eight thousand eight hundred 

twelve/00), divided into no. 528,812 (five hundred twenty-eight thousand eight hundred 

twelve) Shares without nominal value, and more specifically: 

- no. 20,000 (twenty thousand) Class-A.1 Shares, which shall not be admitted to trading 

on Euronext Access+;  

- no. 412,060 (four hundred twelve thousand and sixty) Class-A Shares;  

- no. 96,752 (ninety-six thousand and seven fifty two hundred) Class-B Shares. 

12.1.2 Shares with different voting rights 

Under Italian law, the general rule is that all shares grant shareholders the same rights. 

However, the articles of association may provide for the issuance of special classes of